IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN SECTION AT NASHVILLE

GARY BIRDWELL, individually and
d/b/aBIRDWELL HOME BUILDERS,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/ Robertson Circuit No. 6973

Appellee,

BRADLEY S. McKINNEY and I:I L ED
ELIZABETH P. McKINNEY,
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/

)
)
)
)
;
V. ) Appea No. 01A01-9701-CV-00023
)
)
)
)
)
Appellants. )

December 17, 1997
APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROBERTSON COUNTY

AT SPRINGFIELD, TENNESSEE

Cecil W. Crowson
THE HONORABLE JAMES E. WALTON, JUDGE

Appellate Court Clerk

For the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/ For the Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/
Appellee: Appellants:

Homer R. Ayers Steven E. Anderson

Goodlettsville, Tennessee Nashville, Tennessee

AFFIRMED IN PART AND
REVERSED IN PART

HOLLY KIRBY LILLARD, J.

CONCURS:

DAVID R. FARMER, J.

SAMUEL L. LEWIS, J.



OPINION

This case arises out of the construction of a home. The builder filed suit against the
homeowners for monies allegedly due him, and the homeowners countersued for alleged contract
breaches and defects in construction. The trial court found that both parties had breached the
contract and awarded damages to both parties with abalance due the builder. Both parties appeal.
We affirm in part and reverse in part.

In 1993, Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee Gary Birdwell (“Birdwell”) and
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appdlants Bradley and Elizabeth McKinney (“McKinneys’) entered
into a contract for Birdwell to construct a residence for the McKinneys in Robertson County,
Tennessee. The contract incorporated by reference plans and specifications and set forth a contract
price of $158,472.00, subject to certan “alowances’ specified within the agreement. The parties
agreed that the purchase price would not exceed this amount so long as the costs listed in the
allowanceprovisiondid not exceed theamountsstipulated. Thecontract stated that all modifications
must be in writing.

Construction on the house began in August of 1993. The parties continually bickered about
numerous alleged deviations during the construction. Bradley McKinney began to closely oversee
the progress of the construction and even began to pay some of the sub-contractors directly for
allowance items. The McKinneys moved into the house in May 1994 before the home was
completed, and changed the locks. At the scheduled closing in June 1994, the McKinneys refused
to pay the full contract price. Consequently, Birdwell filed this lawsuit.

The McKinneys had dready tendered to Birdwell $92,000.00. In his lawsuit, Birdwell
claimed that he was owed thetotal sum of $41,877.65. Thisincluded the remainder of the contract
price due (less dlowanceitemsfor which the McKinneys had reimbursed him) plus $4,151.65 for
the McKinney’salleged refusd to pay him for certain modifications or additions to the agreement.

The McKinneys countersued for dleged breaches of the contract and alleged defects in
construction committed by Birdwel. The McKinneys sought damagestotaling $22,184.86. Both
parties sought atorneys fees.

After abenchtrial, thetrial court held tha both parties had breached the contract. Thetrial
court found that Birdwell had breached the contract by varying from the plans. It also found that the
McKinneys had breached the contract, by refusng to pay for construction performed, making

maodifications during the construction, and interfering with Birdwell’ s ability to perform.



The trial court found that Birdwell had incurred damages totaling $40,377.11. The trial
court also found that the McKinneys incurred damages of $29,957.01 as a result of Birdwell’s
breach. After setting off the damage awards, thetrial court held that the M cKinneys owed Birdwell
atotal of $10,420.10. Neither party was awarded attorneys fees. Both parties now appeal the
decision of thetrial court.

On appeal, both partiesraiseahost of issues. The McKinneysassert that thetrial court erred
by considering alleged oral modificationsto the contract, when the contract explicitly statesthat all
modifications must be in writing. In addition, the McKinneys argue that the trial court erred by
failing to credit the McKinneys the sum of $4200.00 for dlegedly having paid Birdwell twice for
certain bathroom fixtures. The McKinneys further contend that the trial court erred by failing to
credit the McKinneys for damages caused by alleged defects in construction caused by Birdwell.
The McKinneys aso assert that the trial court erred by not awarding them attorneys fees and a
contractor’ s profit.

Birdwell aleges on appeal that the trial court erred in finding that Birdwell had breached
certainprovisionsof the contract. Birdwell al so contendsthat the proper measure of damages should
have been the difference between the value of the houseif properly built and the va ue of the house
in its defective condition. Birdwell further argues that the trial court erred in calculating damages
based on the testimony of the McKinneys' expert. Birdwell also seeksattorneys’ fees, prejudgment
interest amounting to $5,177.34, and $5000.00 for “additional time spend [sic] and delaysin the
performance of the Contract caused by McKinney' s actions.”

Our review of the findings of fact by the trial court is de novo upon the record of the trial
court, accompanied by apresumption of correctnessof thefactual findi ngs unlessthe preponderance
of the evidence is otherwise. Tenn. R. Civ. P. 13(d). Questions of law are de novo with no
presumption of correctness. Carvell v. Bottoms, 900 SW.2d 23, 26 (Tenn. 1995).

TheMcKinneysassert first that thetrial court erred in considering alleged oral modifications
tothecontract, inlight of the expresscontractual provisionthat all modificationsto the contract must
be in writing and signed by both parties. The McKinneys argue that this clause should be strictly
enforced.

It has been held that written contracts may be orally modified even if the contract contains
such aclause. Co-operative Stores Co. v. United States Fiddity & Guaranty Co., 137 Tenn. 609,

2



622-23, 195 SW. 177, 180 (1917). In Moore Construction Co. v. Clarksville Dept. of Elec., 707
Sw.2d 1 (Tenn. App. 1985), the court considered a written change order requirement in a
construction contract. The court held that although such adauseisvalid, it may be waived. 1d. at
12-13. Accordingto the court:
Thewaiver of awritten change order requirement by an owner isnot aways
required to be in writing but may be the result of the parties' conduct on the job.

Thus, itisnot uncommon for courtsto find that an owner haswaived awritten notice

reguirement in cases where extrawork has been ordered verbally by the owner or the

extra work has been performed with the owner’'s knowledge and without its

objection.

Id. at 13 (citation omitted).

In the case at bar, the parties conduct indicates that the clause was waived by the
McKinneys. On numerous occasions throughout the construction, the parties orally consented to
deviations from the exact specifications set forth in the contract. The record indicates that, in fact,
several of these oral modifications were proposed by the McKinneys. The evidence does not
preponderate against the trial court’ s finding that the provision was waived, and thetrial court did
not err by considering oral modifications to the contract.

On appeal, the McKinneys dispute the trial court’s factual findings tha the contract was
orally modified with regard to: (1) anupgradein plumbing; (2) stair parts and labor; (3) garage door
openers, (4) additional framing for an overhang; (5) an extension of awater line; and (6) additional
insulation. Each of these issues is addressed below.

With regard to the plumbing upgrade, the trial court held that the McKinneys were
responsiblefor $1,206.00in costsresulting from their demand to upgradethe plumbing from chrome
to brass. The McKinney argue that no “upgrade” occurred. They claim that the specifications
section of the contract (“specifications’) provides that several plumbing fixtures are “select,”
meaning that the homeowner chooses the desired type of fixture. The McKinneys also argue that
Birdwell has no standing to assert thisclaim, since the plumbing sub-contractor isthe entity that has
not been paid, and this sub-contractor has not filed a claim with Birdwell.

After reviewing the contract and the evidence in the record, the evidence preponderates in
favor of thetrial court’ sfinding that the M cKinneys sought an upgrade from the specificationsinthe

contract. TheMcKinneys argument that Birdwe | has no standing iswithout merit, sincetherecord

indicates that Birdwell is liable to the sub-contractor for this cost.



The tria court held that the McKinneys were liable for $1,214.11 in additional costs
associated with stair partsand labor. The McKinneys argue that an allowance item specified “floor
coverings,” and this did not include the handrails and the spindles. Thus, the McKinneys paid for
the costs connected with the steps and the risers but not for the handrails and spindles.

Theevidenceindicatesthat Birdwell didnot sati sfy hisburden of proving that theM cKinneys
were responsible for this cost. A plain reading of the term “floor coverings’ in the allowance
provision of the contract cannot be construed to include the handrails and spindles. The
specifications call for the installation of these handrails. Furthermore, the record does not
demonstrate that the McKinneys demanded an upgrade from the specifications set forth in the
contract. Therefore, the trial court erred in awarding Birdwell $1,214.11 for these costs.

Thetria court held that the M cKinneys owed Birdwell $436.00 for upgrading theinsulation
in thewalls of the home. It isundisputed that the specifications called for R-18 insulation. When
Bradley M cKinney noticed that the sub-contractor wasinstalling R-13 insulation, he demanded that
it be removed and replaced with R-18 insulation. Birdwell testified that he had intended to achieve
R-18 insulation by installing an R-5 wallboard, along with the R-13 insulation. As a result of
McKinney’s actions, the house now has an insulation class of R-20.

Thetrid court found that the McKinneys unilaterally modified the contract and, therefore,
were liable for these costs. In addition to arguing that the contract can not be orally modified, the
McKinneys contend that a strict reading of the specifications demandsthat R-18 insul ation be used.
Bradley McKinney also testified that he was unaware that Birdwe | intended to use R-5 wallboard.

The evidence preponderates in favor of the trial court’s determination that the McKinneys
unilaterally modified the contract. Therefore, Birdwell was properly awarded $436.00 for this
upgrade. Thetrial court is affirmed on thisissue.

Theevidenceal so preponderatesinfavor of thetrial court’ sfinding that M cKinney modified
the contract by seeking theinstallment of garage door openersand additional framing for overhangs
and the extension of thewater line. Thus, thetrial court properly awarded Birdwell $268.00 for the
openers, $461.00 for the framing, and $66.00 for the water line extension.

The McKinneys also chalengethe trial court’ srefusd to award them damages for certain
alleged deviationsfrom the contract by Birdwell. The McKinneys contend that the contract callsfor
an attic floor covering 1300 squarefeet. Birdwell constructed an attic floor covering 96 square feet.

4



Thetrial court found that the M cKinneys had not proven that Birdwell breached the contract in this
respect, because the contract was unclear on this point.

The McKinneys daim that in the “subflooring” section of the specifications, “attic’ is
checked, followed by the phrase, “per plan.” The McKinneys assert that the plansindicatethat 2 by
8 framingisto be used to install a complete attic floor. Instead, most of the attic floor consists of
2by 6s. The McKinneys arguethat the second floor ceiling callsfor 2 by 8sand 2 by 10s and that
thisdemonstratesthat the attic floor should not consist of 2 by 6s. The McKinneysseeksrepair costs
of $3500.00.

Birdwel | countersthat the contract isunclear and that the amount of attic floor installed was
cusomary. Furthermore, the architect for the project, Steve Sloan, testified that the plans were
unclear and that he assumed that McKinney and Birdwell would reach an agreement on thisissue.

After careful examination of the plans and the transcript, we find that the preponderance of
the evidence does not weigh against thetrial court’ sfinding that the contract does not clearly require
the framing and attic floor asserted by the McKinneys. Thus, the McKinneys have not carried their
burden of showing that the plans called for an attic floor consisting of 1300 square feet, and the
finding of thetrial court is affirmed on thisissue.

The McKinneys dso challenge the trial court’s finding that Birdwell did not breach the
contract by installing ashower stall opening only 22 incheswide. Thetrial court held that the plans
did not specify an exact dimension and that Birdwell performed “the best he could under the
circumstances.”

The McKinneys note that Birdwell conceded that the plans are to scale. Furthermore,
Birdwdl conceded that “[i]t looks likeit probably is 36 incheson there” Nevertheless Birdwel
constructed the opening only 22 inches wide. The McKinneys seek damages in the amount of
$900.00, based on the testimony of their expert.

The preponderance of the evidenceindicates that the M cKinneys have shown that Birdwell
breached the contract by constructing the opening only 22 inches wide. The testimony of the
McKinneys' expert isthe only proof inthe record pertaining to damagesin thisregard. Therefore,
the trial court’ sfinding is reversed and the McKinneys are credited with $900.00 on thisitem.

The McKinneys further daim that the trial court erred by not finding that Birdwell had
breached the contract by failing to gravel the driveway all the way to the road. The county road is

5



2/10 of a mile away from the house. Birdwell graveled the driveway up to alane leading to the
county road. The trial court held that the contract is unclear and that, therefore, Birdwell is not
liable.

The McKinneys maintain that Birdwell’s expert conceded at trial that it is customary to
gravel adriveway all the way totheroad. The McKinneysalso claim that Birdwell admitted at trial
that he did not gravel the “entire driveway.” The McKinneys seek arecovery of $2,191.33 for the
cost of completing the graveling of the driveway all the way to the road.

Birdwell countersthat the contractissilent onthisissue. Furthermore, Birdwell emphasizes
that since the road is 2/10 of amile away, graveling up to the laneis al that could be *“ reasonably
contemplated.”

The preponderance of the evidence indicates that the McKinneys failed to prove that the
contract obligated Birdwell to grave the driveway al the way to the road. Taken in context,
Birdwe | admitsin histestimony that he did not gravel the entire amount sought by the M cKinneys,
but he does not admit breaching the contract. Thetria court’sfinding on thisissueis affirmed.

The McKinneys next argue that the trial court erred by refusing to award them damagesfor
Birdwell’ sfailure to install two basement windows. The plans call for two “windows per grade.”
Windows could not be installed, because they would be below the grade of the yard. The
McKinneys contend that Birdwell could haveinstalled window wells, which could be below grade.*
The McKinneys assert that the windows would not be below grade in the first place had Birdwell
not constructed the basement ceiling shorter than the he ght specified in the contract. Alternativey,
the McKinneys argue that they should be credited for the costs of |abor and materials necessary for
the installation of these windows so that Birdwell does not receive awindfall.

The tria court held that Birdwell did not breach this provision of the contract, since it did
not provide for window wells. The evidence supports this finding of the trial court. The plans
specificaly state “windows per grade’ (emphasis added). Although it is undisputed that the
basement ceiling height was shorter than that specified in the agreement, the evidence suggests that
the windowswould still be below gradeif the basement ceiling height had been in strict conformity

with the contract. The McKinneys' alternative argument has no merit. It isinevitable that both

The McKinneys' expert testified that this expense would cost $2,400.00.

6



parties assume certain risks when a construction contract is executed. In thiscase, the M cKinneys
assumed the risk that the windows might not be able to be constructed per grade.

The McKinneys next assert that thetrid court erred by not finding that Birdwell breached
the agreement by not applying athird coat of paint to all roomsinthehouse. Thetrial court held that
the McKinneys were only able to prove that athird coat was not applied in two rooms. Therefore,
thetrial court awarded the McKinneys damages of $107.01 for thecost of painting these two rooms.

The McKinneys argue that Birdwell testified that, although he thought that three coats had
been applied throughout the house (except for two rooms), the pai nting sub-contractor, Tim Lassiter
(“Lassiter”), would have superior knowledge. Although Lassiter did not testify, the McKinneys
proffered areceipt from Lassiter stating asfollows: “Lasster Painting painted McKinney Houseon
Porter Road: Two coats of paint on wals and ceiling, three coats of paint on trim.” Bradley
McKinney testified that L assiter told him that Birdwell did not ask him to bid for three coats of paint
in the house.? The McKinneys seek an award of $3,850.00 based on their expert’s estimate of the
cost of adding athird coat to the entire house or, alternatively, an award of $1,000.00 based on an
estimate made by Lassiter.

Birdwd I respondsby emphasi zing that Birdwell testified that he believed that three coatshad
been painted in every room but two. Birdwell also testified that the McKinneys consented to the
amount of work that was performed.?

We are unable to hold that the evidence preponderates againg the trial court’s holding
concerning thisfactual finding. Thisisan issuethat involvesthe credibility of witnesses. Thetria
judge isin a much better position to assess the credibility of witnesses and, thus, its findings are
entitled to “ considerable deference.” Tenn-Tex Propertiesv. Brownell-Electro, Inc., 778 SW.2d
423, 425-26 (Tenn. 1989). Therefore, thetria court’s awarding of $107.01 for the two unpainted
roomsis affirmed.

The McKinneys next contend that the trial court erred by failing to credit them for having

paid Birdwell twice for bathroom fixtures. Inthe*allowance” provision of the contract, the parties

Birdwel | didnot make ahearsay objectionto McKinney’ stestimony about what L assiter told
him.

*Birdwell also argues tha Lasster's receipt is inadmissible hearsay. The McKinneys
correctly counter that Birdwell is barred from asserting this defense since he did not raise an
objection at trial. See Pyleex rel. Pylev. Morrison, 716 S.W.2d 930, 936 (Tenn. App. 1986).

7



listed “ Cabinets w/ corian tops” with a cost not expected to exceed $9746.00. The McKinneys
tendered Birdwe | $9864.00 as reimbursement for this allowance. The M cKinneys then discovered
that this expense was used to pay for the installation of kitchen cabinets as well as ajacuzzi tub, a
marble shower, and bathroom vanities.

The McKinneys dispute the trial court’s finding that the allowance for “ cabinets w/ corian
tops” includes the tub, shower, and vanities. According to the McKinneys, they effectively were
forced to pay Birdwdl twice for these fixtures: as part of the basic contract price and as part of an
allowance item. The McKinneys dlege that they should be credited $4,200.00, which is the sub-
contractor’ s estimation of the value of the tub, shower, and vanities.

The evidence indicates that the trial court erred by not crediting the McKinneys for this
expense. A plainreading of theterm, “ cabinetsw/ corian tops,” would not include the tub, shower,
and bathroom vanities. These fixtures are called for in the specifications and are part of the basic
contract price. Therefore, the McKinneys should be awvarded $4,200.00 for this expense.

The McKinneys aso clam that the trial court erred by not awarding them expenses
associated with installing shelving. “ Shelving” islisted asan allowanceitem at acost not to exceed
$400.00. The McKinneys arguethat “installation” is not listed as part of the shelving allowance.
Because other allowance itemsinclude “installation,” the McKinneys contend that the installation
of the shelving is not an alowance and, thus, is part of the contract price. The McKinneys aso
maintainthat the other allowanceitemsthat did not state “installation” were performed by Birdwell
as part of the contract price. The McKinneys seek a recovery of $211.85 for the cost of installing
these shelves.

A review of the evidence indicatesthat thetrial court erred by not including thisinstallation
cost as part of the contract price. From the terms of the contract, the installation of the shelves was
distinct from the allowance for the shelves themselves. Therefore, the McKinneys are entitled to a
credit of $211.85.

The McKinneysnext all egethat thetrial court erred by refusing to award them for numerous
construction defects that Birdwell acknowledged at trial. Such defects include doors not fastening
properly, lack of weatherstripping, dents on doors, a handrail pulled away from the wall, and the
failuretoinstall an oval window inthefront of the house. Birdwell testified that these defects could
be repaired at a cost of between $1,000.00 to $1,500.00. Birdwell’s expert estimated the cost of

8



repair at $2,000.00. At a minimum, the McKinneys seek compensation of $2000.00 for these
defects.

Thetrial court refused to compensate the McKinneys for these repairs on the grounds that
either they werenot Birdwell’ sresponsibility or tha “Birdwell’ s final completion of minor repairs
and adjustments were delayed and frustrated by McKinney.” The evidence preponderatesin favor
of thisfinding. The parties dispute whether some of these defects existed when Birdwdl left. The
parties also dispute whether Birdwell was given the opportunity to cure the defects after the
McKinneys moved into the house early* and changed the locks on the house. Such quetionsrelae
to credibility and we defer to thetrial judge’ s credibility determination. Tenn-Tex, 778 SW.2d at
425-26. Furthermore, the evidence indicates that the McKinneys ordly consented to replacing the
oval window with avent, so that the gable on the roof would not become overheated.

The McKinneys argue that they incurred awater bill amounting to $524.75 resulting from
the rupture of thewater line by one of Birdwell’s sub-contractors. The evidence supportsthetrial
court’s finding that the McKinneys failed to prove that Birdwell or his sub-contractors were
responsible for the rupture. Thetria court is affirmed on thisissue.

The McKinneys seek recovery of $350.00 for the repair of alleged defects relaed to
electrical items caused by Birdwell’s alleged falure to conform to the plans and make proper
installation. The evidence doesnot preponderate against thetrial court’ sfindingthat Birdwell isnot
responsible for these alleged defects. Testimony offered by Birdwel disputes whether the plans
caled for the installation of certain of these items. Furthermore, the trial court found that the
McKinneys had delayed and frustrated Birdwel |’ s efforts to cure al the minor defects.

In addition, the McKinneys claim that the trial court erred by not awarding them a
contractor’s profit for the repair coss of breaches of the contract caused by Birdwell. The
McKinneys expert calculated this as twenty percent above the ordinary cost. The McKinneys
contemplate a general contractor supervising the sub-contractors for additional repars. In light of
the fact tha only afew repairs need to be made as a result of breaches committed by Birdwel, it

would be unnecessary to hire a contractor to oversee sub-contractors. Thus, it would be

“This was done in breach of the contract.

9



unreasonabl e to award the M cKinneys recovery for acontractor’ s profit. Thetrial court’sdecision
on thisissueis affirmed.

Finally, theMcKinneyschallengethetrial court’ srefusal to award themattorneys' fees.” The
contract provides that if either party breaches the contract, the breaching party is responsible for
attorneys fees. Since both parties breached the contract, neither is entitled to attorneys’ fees.

On appeal, Birdwdl challenges certain findings made by the trial court that Birdwel
breached the agreement.® Birdwell allegesthat thetrial court erred by findingthat Birdwell breached
the contract by not gpplying insulation between the first and second floors of the home. Thetrial
court awarded the McKinneys $3,000.00 for this expense.

Although Birdwe | admitsthat the plans called for the insulation, he appearsto claimthat an
oral modification occurred, since it isnot customary to install insulation between those floors and
becausetheM cKinneysdid not voicetheir objectionto Birdwell’ sfailuretoinstall it. Theevidence
supportsthetrial court’ sfinding that Birdwell breached the contract by not installing theinsulation.
Thetrial court’s decision on thisissueis affirmed.

Birdwdll also appearsto contend that thetrial court erred in awarding damages of $5,050.00
for repair work on ascreened-in deck. Thetrial court found that Birdwell installed wooden posts
for the deck instead of steel posts as provided for in the contract. The trial court also found that
Birdwell suffered damages as aresult of a defective roof on the deck.

Although Birdwell admits that the contract calls for steel posts, he argues that the wooden
posts are cusomary and McKinney did not object to their installation. Birdwell also alleges that
McKinney did not timely provide notice of the defective roof. In addition, Birdwell claims that
repair work performed on the roof is excessive and not provided for in the contract.

The evidence preponderates in favor of thetrial court’ sfinding that Birdwell isresponsible
for these damages. The decision of thetrial court is affirmed on this issue.

Birdwell disputesthetrial court’s finding that he breached the contract by constructing the
basement ceiling lower than the height specified in the contract. It is undisputed that the contract

provides that the basement ceiling is to measure 8'10". Birdwell acknowledged that the actual

*Both parties challenge this finding.

®From Birdwell’s brief, it is somewhat difficult to ascertain which specific findings of the
trial court that Birdwell contests.

10



basement height was five inches shorter on one end and eight inches shorter on the other end.
Birdwdl claimsthat, before the cement was poured to make thefloor, he marked aline onthe wall
and asked Bradley McKinney if the haght was suitable. Birdwell testified that McKinney said
“yes”

Birdwd| maintains further that the McKinneys waived any objections to the height by not
voicing their opposition earlier. Birdwell noted in his testimony that Bradley McKinney stopped
construction to voice his objection on numerous occasions throughout the construction process.
Thus, Birdwell contends that, had M cKinney objected, he would have stopped construction at this
time. Birdwdl also maintainsthat oncetheceilingisboxedin, it will be ableto satisfy the building
inspector’s requirement of 7'6".

Bradley McKinney denied having the conversation with Birdwell in which he purportedly
acceded to the modification of the height of the basement. The McKinneys also insig that timely
obj ectionswere madeto both Birdwell and the architect, Steve Sloan. The M cKinneysoffered proof
by their expert that the ceiling could not be completed at aheight of 7'6", asrequired by the building
inspector.

Thetria court ruled that Birdwell breached the contract by not constructing the basement in
accordancewith the agreement. It found that Birdwell did not provethat the McKinneys had orally
modified the contract. The trial court awarded the McKinneys $18,350.00, the value of repair as
determined by the McKinneys expert.

The preponderance of the evidence does not indicate that Birdwell satisfied his burden of
proving that the McKinneys oraly modified thisprovision. Again, thetrial judge isthe best arbiter
of issues concerning credibility. Tenn-Tex, 778 SW.2d at 425-26. The decision of thetrial court
on thisissueis affirmed.

Birdwel| also contends that the trial court improperly awarded damages based on cost of
repair instead of on diminution in value. Birdwell cites Thomasv. Mardis, Greene Chancery C.A.
No. 106, 1987 WL 20189 (Tenn. App. Nov. 25, 1987), for the proposition that if construction of a
househasbeen* substantially performed” and repair would result in“ unreasonabl edestruction,” then

diminution in value is the proper approach.

11



The Thomas case cited Edenfield v. Woodlawn Manor, Inc., 62 Tenn. App. 280, 462
S.W.2d 237 (1970). The Edenfield court, quoting from Am. Jur. (2nd), stated:

As a generd rule, the measure of damages is the cost of correcting the defects or
completing the omissions, rather than the difference in va ue between what ought to
have been doneinthe performance of the contract and what has been done, wherethe
correction or completion would not involve unreasonable destruction of the work
done by the contractor and the cost thereof would not be grossly disproportionate to
theresultsto be obtained. On the other hand, the courts generdly adhereto the view
that if a builder or contractor has not fully performed the terms of the construction
agreement, but to repair the defects or omissions would require asubstantial tearing
down and rebuilding of the structure, the measure of damages is the difference in
value between thework if it had been performed in accordance with the contract and
that which was actually done, or (asit is sometimes said) the difference between the
value of the defective structure if properly completed. Despite this latter rule,
however, thereis some authority to the effect that damages for acontractor’ s breach
of acontract to construct adwelling, whereit is not constructed in accordance with
the plans and specifications, are the amount required to reconstruct it to make it
conformto such plansand specifications, rather than the differencein loan or market
value on the finished dwelling, since unlike acommercial structure, adwelling has
an esthetic value and must be constructed as the owner wants it, even though the
finished dwelling may be just as good.

Id., 62 Tenn. App. at 287-88, 462 SW.2d at 241 (quoting Am. Jur. 2d § 79) (emphasisin original).
Edenfield then adopted a rule in which a distinction is made between the standard applied for
commercia buildings and the standard for residential dwellings. 1d., 62 Tenn. App. at 289, 462
S.W.2d at 241 (citing Fox v. Webb,105 So.2d 75 (Ala. 1958)). The court noted that, “in addition
to aesthetic tastesof the owner . . . thereisal so the matter of the owner’scomfort and convenience.”
Id., 62 Tenn. App. at 289, 462 SW.2d at 242. Therefore, the court held that the cost of repair isthe
appropriate measure of damages for aresidential dwelling. 1d.

Applying this standard to the case at bar, we find that the court did not err in awarding
damages based on the cost of repair. Inlight of Bradley McKinney's height,’ it is understandable
that afew inchesin ceiling height would be of importance.? Furthermore, the coupl e hel ped design
theroom in order to accommodate their aesthetictastes. Itisdear that they would be detrimentally
affected once the ceiling is boxed in to accommodate the plumbing and once light fixtures are
installed.

On appeal, Birdwell also claims that it was inappropriate for the trial court to rely on the

damages testimony of the McKinneys expert, John Ramsey (“Ramsey”). Birdwell asserts that

"McKinney is6'5".

®8Birdwell’s brief alleges that, although Bradley McKinney is atall man, “heis not Krim
Abdul Jabbar [sic],” and, thus, the discrepancy in height should not bother him.

12



Ramsey’ s estimates are based on homes built in Brentwood, Tennessee, and the Belle Meade area
of Nashville. According to Birdwell, these costs are much higher than the cost of construction in
Robertson County.

Birdwell failed to raise an objection concerning thistestimony &t trial. Therefore, Birdwell
is barred from asserting this defense on gppeal. Pyle, 716 SW.2d at 936.

Birdwell also challengesthetrial court’ sfailureto award him $5,000.00 for “ additional time
spend [sic] and delays in the performance of the Contract caused by McKinney’s actions.” The
preponderance of the evidence supports the trial court’ s refusal to award these damages.

In addition, Birdwdl seeksthe recovery of prejudgment interest. Prejudgment interest was
not sought in the Complaint. The evidence does not demonstrate that Birdwell is entitled to these
damages. Thetrial court is affirmed on thisissue.

In sum, the trial court’s computation of damages of $10,420.10 in favor of Birdwell is
modified to reflect the following awards credited to the McKinneys:

Stairs material and labor $1,214.11

Shower stall opening 900.00
Bathroom fixtures 4,200.00
Shelving installation 211.85

Total $6,525.96

In all other respects, the decision of thetrial court isaffirmed. Therefore, thetrial court’s award of
$10,420.10 to Birdwell is modified to $3,894.14.
Thedecision of thetrial court is affirmed as modified. Costson gppeal are taxed equally to

Appellant and Appellee, for which execution may issueif necessary.

HOLLY KIRBY LILLARD, J.

CONCUR:

DAVID R. FARMER, J.

SAMUEL L. LEWIS, J.

13



